

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**
Southern Division

LYNN STRANGE, individually and on behalf	:	
of all others similarly situated,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	Civil Action No. 8:25-cv-02711-TDC
v.	:	
	:	
CAPITAL ONE, N.A.,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	

PLAINTIFF’S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT CAPITAL ONE N.A.’S MOTION TO DISMISS

Eric S. Zell (admitted *pro hac vice*)
eric@consumeradvocates.org
National Association of Consumer
Advocates
1667 K St., NW Suite 620
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: 202-452-1989 x111

Benjamin H. Carney (Fed. Bar No. 27984)
bcarney@GWCfirm.com
Richard S. Gordon (Fed. Bar No. 06882)
rgordon@GWCfirm.com
Gordon, Wolf & Carney, Chtd.
Executive Plaza 1, Suite 1000
11350 McCormick Dr.
Hunt Valley, MD 21031
Telephone: (410) 825-2300
Facsimile: (410) 825-0066

Attorneys for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION1**
- II. BACKGROUND FACTS5**
- III. “FACTS” IN CAPITAL ONE’S MOTION, NOT THE COMPLAINT7**
- IV. LEGAL STANDARD8**
- V. ARGUMENT9**
 - A. Plaintiff Alleges a Violation of the National Bank Act.....9**
 - 1. The National Bank Act Provides a Federal Cause of Action for Charging Rates in Excess of the Maximum Rate Allowed in the Bank’s Home State9
 - 2. Consumer Remedies under the National Bank Act Are Subject to a Liberal Construction.....9
 - 3. Section 85 of the NBA Caps the Annual Interest Capital One May Charge at Six Percent, in the Absence of an Agreement..... 10
 - 4. The FAC Alleges there Is No Agreed Rate and No Express Contract to Pay Interest at a Specified Rate..... 10
 - 5. Plaintiff Alleges Capital One’s Knowing Collection of Excess Interest..... 15
 - B. Capital One’s Arguments for Dismissal Lack Merit.....16**
 - 1. Capital One’s Challenge to Plaintiff’s “Knowing” Allegations 16
 - 2. The Existence of a Loan Does Not Mean a Rate Was Agreed..... 19
 - 3. The Law Does Not Create an Agreement to a Rate20
 - 4. Plaintiff’s Federal NBA Cause of Action Is Not Preempted.....23
 - 5. *Johnson* Is Not Limited to Arbitration25

VI. CONCLUSION30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Albright v. Oliver, 510 U.S. 266 (1994)8

Am. Timber & Trading Co. v. First Nat. Bank of Or., 334 F. Supp. 888 (D. Or. 1971)17

Am. Timber & Trading Co. v. First Nat. Bank of Oregon, 511 F.2d 980 (9th Cir. 1973).....4, 17

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....8

Barnett Bank of Marion County, N. A. v. Nelson, Florida Insurance Commissioner, et al., 517 U.S. 25 (1996).25

Beneficial Nat. Bank v. Anderson, 539 U.S. 1 (2003)9, 23, 24

Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna, 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....26

Cantero v. Bank of Am., N. A., 602 U.S. 205 (2024).....25

Doe v. University of Maryland Medical System Corporation, et al., No. 24-1994, 2025 WL 3553026 (4th Cir. Dec. 11, 2025).....27

Egahi v. WorldRemit Corp., No. CV JKB-24-03728, 2026 WL 73776 (D. Md. Jan. 9, 2026)28

Farmers' Nat. Bank vs. Dearing, 91 U. S. 29 (1875)9

Galdamez v. I.Q. Data Intl., Inc., 170 F. Supp. 3d 890 (E.D. Va. 2016)19

Goldstein v. Metro. Regl. Info. Sys., Inc., No. CV TDC-15-2400, 2016 WL 4257457 (D. Md. Aug. 11, 2016).....8, 12, 17, 18

Guild v. First Nat. Bank of Deadwood, 57 N.W. 499 (S.D. 1894).....15

In re Capital One Bank Credit Card Interest Rate Litigation, 51 F.Supp.3d 1316 (N.D. Ga. 2014)22

Johnson v. Conti'l Fin. Co., LLC, 131 F.4th 169 (4th Cir. 2025).....passim

Kiser v. Truist Fin. Corp., 796 F. Supp. 3d 207 (E.D. Va. 2025)13

Lacey v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC, No. CV 24-2770-TDC, 2025 WL 2597118 (D. Md. Sept. 5, 2025).....8

Lambeth v. Bd. of Comm'rs of Davidson Cnty., 407 F.3d 266 (4th Cir. 2005)8

Landau v. Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A., 367 F. Supp. 992 (S.D.N.Y. 1973)11

Marquette Nat'l Bank of Minn. v. First of Omaha Serv. Corp., 439 U.S. 299 (1978)9

McAdoo v. Union Nat. Bank of Little Rock, Arkansas, 535 F.2d 1050 (8th Cir. 1976)17

Morgan v. Sundance, Inc., 596 U.S. 411 (2022)26

Ordway v. Cent. Nat. Bank of Baltimore, 47 Md. 217 (1877).....9

Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Manufacturing Co., 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....26

United States v. Int'l Minerals & Chemical Corp., 402 U.S. 558 (1971)17, 18

Walters v. First Tennessee Bank, N.A. Memphis, 855 F.2d 267 (6th Cir. 1988).....18

Wheeler v. Union Nat. Bank of Pittsburg, 96 U.S. 268 (1877)9, 15

Williams v. Big Picture Loans, LLC, 693 F. Supp. 3d 610 (E.D. Va. 2023).....17, 20

STATUTES

12 U.S.C. § 851, 24

12 U.S.C. § 869, 24

Va. Code Ann. § 6.2-301passim

Va. Code Ann. § 6.2-3131, 6, 10, 22

Va. Code Ann. § 6.2-40010

Va. Code Ann. § 6.2-43322

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3 Williston on Contracts (4th ed. 2024)3, 5, 13, 14
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 7714

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9.....17
